## Haclan, Iowa Tribune Tuesday 'ocil 2, 1991, pg 11-A



## Rose A. Pauley, 91 June 9, 1926 - March 13,

1991

CALIFORNIA, MO. – Rose Ann Pauley, daughter of John and Mary (Reinig) Pitsch was born July 25, 1899, at Portsmouth. She was baptized and confirmed at St. Mary's Catholic Church in Portsmouth.

June 9, 1926, she married Theodore Pauley at St. Mary's Catholic Church in Portsmouth. They were the parents of nine children. After their marriage, she taught school for two years, and then helped her husband on the farm near Portsmouth and raised her family. After the death of Ted Sept. 17, 1977, she continued to live on the farm until 1979, when she moved to Portsmouth. In Nov. of 1986, she moved to California, MO., where she made her home with her daughter, Grace. It was there that she died March 13, 1991, at age 91 years, seven months, and 16 days. She was a member of St. Mary's Catholic Church in Portsmouth, the Quilting Club, and the Catholic Daughters of America, St. Katherine's Court #266 of Earling.

In addition to her parents and husband, she was preceded in death by three sons, Kevin, Melvin, and Terry; two sisters, Susie and Agnes; and one brother, John Pitsch. She is survived by four daughters, Grace Ciolli of California, MO.; Bonnie (Charles) Stolz of Audubon; Janetta Pauley of Chicago, IL., and Diane (Ron) Miller of Buffalo, MO.; two sons, Neil (Marian) Pauley of Persia; and Lloyd (Nancy) Pauley of Portsmouth; two daughters-in-law, Karla (Mrs Kevin) Pauley of Persia, and Barbara (Mrs Ray) Schleimer of Portsmouth: 39 grandchildren; 45 great-grandchildren; one sister, Mary Pauley of Waukon; three sisters-in-law, Mary Pitsch and Barbara Sandbothe, both of Portsmouth, and Nora Blum of Panama; nieces and nephews and other relatives.

A Mass of Christian Burial was concelebrated March 16, 1991, at St. Mary's Catholic Church in Portsmouth with Rev. Mike McLaughlin, celebrant and Rev Edward Kelly of St. Michael's Catholic Church, concelebrating. Burial was in St. Mary's cemetery with Larry Still, Kent Pauley, Allan Pauley, Loren Pauley, Randy Pauley, and Chuck Stolz, Jr., casketbearers. Pauley Funeral Home in charge of arrangements.

II 1 T II - Alessediana